

Appeal No. 12-2969 and 12-3434

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

WISCONSIN RESOURCES PROTECTION COUNCIL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

FLAMBEAU MINING COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin, No.  
3:11-cv-00045-bbc Honorable Barbara B. Crabb, Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURAE  
MUNICIPAL ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP – WASTEWATER DIVISION AND  
WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS AND COMMERCE**

---

Paul G. Kent (#1002924)  
Margaret I. Hoefer (#1036470)  
Stafford Rosenbaum, LLP  
P.O. Box 1784  
Madison, WI 53701-1784  
Phone: 608-256-0226  
Counsel For Municipal Environmental Group

Andrew C. Cook ( #1071146)  
Great Lakes Legal Foundation  
10 East Doty Street, Suite 504  
Madison, WI 53703  
Phone: (608) 310-5315  
Counsel for Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce

Dated: January 14, 2013

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Appellate Court No.: 12-2969 and 12-3434

Short Caption: Wisconsin Resources Protection Council, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. UNDER THE CWA, REVIEW OF STATE RULES AND THE PERMIT SHIELD ARE SEPARATE PROVISIONS SERVING SEPARATE PURPOSES.....	2
A. Program Delegation and Review Under 33 U.S.C. §§ 1342(b) and (c).....	2
1. State Delegation .....	2
2. DNR Regulations and Permits Pursuant to the Delegation.....	3
3. Remedies for Deficient Programs.....	4
B. The Permit Shield Is Designed to Protect Clean Water Act Permit Holders from Enforcement When They Are in Compliance with Their Permit.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S OPINION COULD ADVERSELY IMPACT ALL CWA PERMIT HOLDERS IN WISCONSIN .....	7
A. The District Court Failed to Recognize that the Permit Shield Is A Separate CWA Provision from Program Review .....	7
B. The District Court’s Ruling Could Adversely Affect All Wastewater and Stormwater Permittees.....	8
1. The Practical Implications of the District Court’s Ruling on Municipal and Industrial Wastewater Dischargers .....	8
2. The Practical Implications of the District Court’s Ruling on Stormwater Dischargers Holding Individual or General Permits.....	11
3. The Practical Implications of the District Court’s Ruling on Permittees Similarly Situated to Flambeau .....	12
III. THE COURT’S RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE RULE REVIEW AND PERMIT SHIELD PROVISIONS RECONCILED .....	14
A. Flambeau’s Reliance on the Permit Shield Was Reasonable and Appropriate.....	14
B. The EPA Review Process Was Not Deficient and If It Was, There Are Other Adequate Remedies .....	16
1. The Court Applied the Wrong Standard in Evaluating Compliance with 40 C.F.R. § 123.62 .....	16
2. Adequate Remedies Have Been and Continue to Be Available.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aminoil U.S.A. v. Cal. State</i> , 674 F.2d 1227 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Andersen v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 2011 WI 19, 332 Wis 2d 41, 796 N.W.2d 1.....	6
<i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak, Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Environmental Protection Agency v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	6
<i>Piney Run Preservation Ass’n v. County Com’rs of Carroll County, Md.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 11

### State Statutes and Administrative Rules

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.08.....	4
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 216.21(4) .....	12, 15, 17, 18
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 102.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 105.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 106.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 110.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 114.....	10
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 149.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 202.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 204.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 205.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 208.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 210.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 211.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 216.....	1, 4, 8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 217.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 218.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 219.....	9
Wis. Admin. Code chs. NR 200-299. ....	3

Wis. Stat. § 283.35 .....	4
Wis. Stat. ch. 283 .....	1
Other Authorities	
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1317.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	1, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c).....	3, 6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) .....	5, 6, 7, 11, 15, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2) .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(D).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 123.62.....	3, 5, 8, 16, 17
40 C.F.R. § 123.62(a) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 123.62(b)(1) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 123.62(b)(2) .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 123.62(b)(4) .....	17
40 C.F.R. § 123.62(e).....	17
40 C.F.R. Part 123.....	3
<a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/about/nrb/2010/June/06-10-NRB-Minutes.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/about/nrb/2010/June/06-10-NRB-Minutes.pdf</a> .....	10
<a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/about/nrb/2012/january/01-12-8a1.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/about/nrb/2012/january/01-12-8a1.pdf</a> .....	5
<a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/about/nrb/2012/june/06-12-3c4.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/about/nrb/2012/june/06-12-3c4.pdf</a> .....	5
<a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/news/breakingnews_lookup.asp?id=2443">http://dnr.wi.gov/news/breakingnews_lookup.asp?id=2443</a> .....	10
<a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/documents/elroy_perm.pdf">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/documents/elroy_perm.pdf</a> .....	9
<a href="http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/Permits.html">http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wastewater/Permits.html</a> .....	1
<a href="http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/wm/ww/gpindex/gpinfo.htm">http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/wm/ww/gpindex/gpinfo.htm</a> .....	4
Wisconsin Administrative Register No. 466, October 1994 .....	12
